
【Ⅰ】　次の英文を読み, 設問に答えなさい.

 （The Japan Times）
（The Japan Times alpha, JULY 5, 2024） 

Shibuya launches initiative to set up 150 new stands for umbrella-sharing service

（注） ※1　in a bid to：～しようとして

※2　dioxide：二酸化物

　※3　emission：排出物

− 1 −25−Z−A



設　問

　空欄 ～ に入る語として適切なものを，選択肢からそれぞれ 1つずつ選

び，その記号をマークしなさい .

1.  　 Shibuya Ward and Tokyu Fudosan Holdings are working together to  plastic waste.

2.  　 Plastic bottles are used to  the umbrellas.

3.  　 Shibuya Ward tries to cut  . 

4.  　 If you use the service monthly, it will cost  less than if you use it on a daily basis.

ア．reduce イ．resell ウ．reserve エ．react

ア． sell イ．waste ウ．recycle エ．produce

ア．umbrellas イ．rain

ウ．Aikasa service エ．carbon dioxide emissions

ア．¥140 イ．¥4,200 ウ．¥3,920 エ．¥4,060

1

1

2

3

4

4

25−Z−A− 2 −



【Ⅱ】�　空欄 ～ に入る語句として最も適切なものを，選択肢からそれぞれ 1つ

選び，その記号をマークしなさい .

1.  　The teacher asked us to  our homework by next Friday.

2.  　The restaurant we went to last night was  expensive, but the food was 

excellent.  

3. 　The book  I bought yesterday is very interesting.

4.  　By the time we arrived at the station, the train  .

ア．submit  イ．give ウ．show エ．pass

ア．really イ．rarely ウ．always エ．probably

ア．who イ．whose ウ．which エ．where

ア．leaves イ．had left ウ．has left エ．is leaving

5 8

5

6

7

8

− 3 −25−Z−A



1.　10 歳の頃からバスケットボールをずっとやっています.

2.　紙をリサイクルすることで多くの木を保護できます.

3.　ソーシャルメディアは私たちが思っているほど安全ではありません.

4.　彼があんなに親切な人だと知っていたら、もっと話しかけていたのに.

ア．have イ．played ウ．I エ．since オ．basketball

ア．lot イ．a ウ．of エ．save オ．can

ア．we イ．safe as ウ．as エ．not オ．is

ア．he イ．had ウ．I エ．that オ．known

I       was ten years old.

Recycling paper         trees.

Social media            think.

If        was so kind, I would have talked 

to him more.

【Ⅲ】������������　次の 1～ 4の和文に相当する英文を完成させるために，下線部にア～オを 1つずつ

全て入れる時，空欄 ～ の下線部に入る語として最も適切なものを，選択

肢からそれぞれ 1つずつ選び，その記号をマークしなさい. なお，文頭にくる語も選択

肢では，小文字表記としてある.

9

10

11

12

9 12

25−Z−A− 4 −



【Ⅳ】������������　次の各文にある下線部の単語を文全体の意味を変えずに別の語と入れ替えるとき，��

最も適切なものを, 選択肢からそれぞれ 1つずつ選び，その記号をマークしなさい.

【Ⅴ】�����������　次の各文にある下線部の単語を反意となる語で置き換えるとき, 適切なものを, 選

択肢からそれぞれ 1つずつ選び, その記号をマークしなさい .

1.  　She was promoted to a higher position. 

1.  　The weather forecast has predicted a sunny day tomorrow. 

2.  　She decided to study abroad after graduation. 

2.  　My friend gave me a positive review of the movie. 

ア．demoted イ．fired ウ．raised エ．lowered

ア．clear イ．windy ウ．cloudy エ．humid

ア．made up her mind イ．wanted

ウ．hoped エ．liked

ア．neutral イ．negative ウ．supportive エ．biased

13

14

15

16

− 5 −25−Z−A



1.　A : Hello, can I help you?

　　B : Yes, please. I want to go to the TOKYO SKYTREE.

　　A : The TOKYO SKYTREE?   the Hanzomon Line and get off at Oshiage Station.

　　B : Thank you very much.

2.　A : Would you like to try our new seafood pasta? It’ s very popular.

　　B : Yes, please. But I’m allergic to shrimps and crabs.  shrimp and crabs in it?

　　A : No, there are no shrimp and crabs in it. It’s made with fish and squid.

　　B : Okay, I’ll have that.

ア. Take

イ. Get

ウ. Make

エ. Ride

ア. Is there 

イ. Are there

ウ. Did you have

エ. Can I have

【Ⅵ】������������　次の各英会話の空欄 ～ に入る語句として最も適切なものを選択肢から

それぞれ 1つ選び，その記号をマークしなさい．

18

17

17

20

25−Z−A− 6 −



3.　A : What are you going to do this weekend?  

　　B : I’m going to  with my family. We often go there on weekends. 

　　A : That sounds fun. What do you usually do there?

　　B : We usually play sports and have a picnic. 

4.　A : Let’s have a surprise party for Merry.

　　B : That’s a great idea! When should we  ?  

　　A : How about next Saturday?

　　B : Perfect!

ア. the museum

イ. the park

ウ. the movie theater

エ. the supermarket

ア. have it

イ. give it

ウ. make it

エ. take it

20

19

− 7 −25−Z−A



1.　(a)　His uncle made a toy. 

　

2.　(a)　Mary is not as as Tom. 

　　(b)　His uncle made a toy him. 

　　(b)　Tom is than Mary. 

【Ⅶ】������������　 次の1 ～ 4につ い て，英文（ a）�（b）の意味がほぼ同じ意味になるように，空欄

～ に入る語・語句として適切なものを，選択肢からそれぞれ 1つずつ選

び，その記号をマークしなさい．

21

22

23

24

21 28

ア．at イ．him ウ．his エ．to

ア．height  イ．the tallest ウ．taller エ．tall

ア．height イ．the tallest ウ．taller エ．tall

ア．in イ．for ウ．of エ．on

25−Z−A− 8 −



3.

　　(a)　I wish I speak Arabic. 

4.　

　　(a)　If I knew his address, I visit him at home. 

　　(b)　 I could speak Arabic. 

　　(b)　 I don’t know his address, I don’t visit him at home.  

25

27

26

28

ア．could not  イ．could ウ．might エ．ought to

ア．will  イ．should ウ．would エ．shall

ア．It is イ．Of course, ウ．But エ．If only

ア．Although イ．As ウ．So エ．Thus

− 9 −25−Z−A



The pen is mightier than the sword.

【Ⅷ】������������　次の英語表現を読み，その意味に対するあなたの解釈を60字以上90字以内の日本語

で説明しなさい．（解答は，記述問題用の解答用紙に記入すること．）

（問題終わり）

25−Z−A− 10 −




