## 【I】 次の英文を読み、設問に答えなさい.

Shibuya launches initiative to set up 150 new stands for umbrella-sharing service

著作権の都合により掲載いたしません。

(The Japan Times) (The Japan Times alpha, JULY 5, 2024)

(注) ※1 in a bid to:~しようとして

※2 dioxide:二酸化物

※3 emission:排出物

## 設問

空欄 1 ~ 4 に入る語として適切なものを、選択肢からそれぞれ1つずつ選							
び,その記号をマークしなさい.							
1. S	1. Shibuya Ward and Tokyu Fudosan Holdings are working together to 1 plastic waste.						
ア.	reduce	イ. resell	ウ. reserve	エ. react			
2. P	lastic bottles are u	used to $\boxed{2}$ the umb	rellas.				
ア.	sell	イ. waste	ウ. recycle	エ. produce			
3. s	hibuya Ward tries	s to cut 3.					
ア.	umbrellas		イ. rain				
ウ.	Aikasa service		エ. carbon dioxide	emissions			
4. If	f you use the serv	ice monthly, it will cos	t 4 less than if yo	ou use it on a daily basis.			
ア.	¥140	イ. ¥4,200	ウ. ¥3,920	エ. ¥4,060			

	空欄 <u>5</u> ~ <u>8</u> 選び,その記号をマ-		最も適切なものを、遺	選択肢からそれぞれ 1 つ
1.	The teacher asked u	s to 5 our homew	vork by next Friday.	
	ア. submit	イ. give	ウ. show	エ. pass
2.	The restaurant w	e went to last nigh	t was 6 expensi	ve, but the food was
	ア. really	イ. rarely	ウ. always	エ. probably
3.	The book 7 I b	oought yesterday is ver	y interesting.	
	ア. who	イ. whose	ウ. which	工. where
4.	By the time we arriv	ved at the station, the t	rain 8.	
	7. leaves	イ. had left	ウ. has left	工. is leaving

			_	ために,下線部にア				
			•	る語として最も適切				
			記号をマークし	しなさい. なお, 文頭	ほにくる語も選択			
Я	肢では、小文字表記としてある.							
1.	10 歳の頃からハ	バスケットボールを	とずっとやって	います.				
	I	9		was ten years old.				
	ア. have	イ. played	ウ. I	エ. since	才. basketball			
2.	紙をリサイクル	することで多く(	の木を保護でき	ます.				
	Recycling paper	10		tı	rees.			
	ア. lot	イ. a	ウ. of	工. save	オ. can			
3.	ソーシャルメデ	イアは私たちがん	思っているほと	"安全ではありません	<b>%</b> .			
	Social media		11	thin	k.			
	7. we	イ. safe as	ウ. as	工. not	オ. is			
4.	彼があんなに親	切な人だと知っ、	ていたら、もっ	と話しかけていたの	DIC.			
	If to him more.		12	was so kind, I	would have talked			
	ア. he	イ. had	ウ. I	工. that	オ. known			

[N]	次の各文にある下紀	<sup>尿部の</sup> 単語を又全	本の意味を変えずに別	]の語と人れ替えるとき,				
最も適切なものを、選択肢からそれぞれ 1 つずつ選び、その記号をマークしなさい.								
1.	She was promoted t	o a higher position	13					
1.	one was promoted t	o a mgner position.	13					
	ア. demoted	イ. fired	ウ. raised	エ. lowered				
2.	She decided to study	y abroad after gradua	etion 14					
2.	one <u>decided</u> to stud.	y abroad arter gradu	11					
	ア. made up her min	nd	イ. wanted					
	ウ. hoped		エ. liked					
[V]	次の各文にある下紙	線部の単語を反意	となる語で置き換える となる語で	とき, 適切なものを, 選				
【V】 次の各文にある下線部の単語を反意となる語で置き換えるとき、適切なものを、選択肢からそれぞれ1つずつ選び、その記号をマークしなさい.								
护	マ 皮							
护	<b>R肢からそれぞれ1つ</b>							
		つずつ選び, その記	号をマークしなさい.	٦				
护 1.		つずつ選び, その記		]				
	The weather forecas	つずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u>	号をマークしなさい.	-				
	The weather forecas	つずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u>	号をマークしなさい。 nny day tomorrow. 15	-				
1.	The weather forecas	oずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u> イ.windy	号をマークしなさい. nny day tomorrow. 15 ウ. cloudy	-				
	The weather forecas	oずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u> イ.windy	号をマークしなさい. nny day tomorrow. 15 ウ. cloudy	-				
1.	The weather forecas  7. clear  My friend gave me	oずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u> イ.windy a <u>positive</u> review of	号をマークしなさい. nny day tomorrow. 15 ウ. cloudy	工. humid				
1.	The weather forecas  7. clear  My friend gave me	oずつ選び, その記 st has predicted a <u>sur</u> イ.windy a <u>positive</u> review of	号をマークしなさい。 nny day tomorrow. <u>15</u> ウ. cloudy the movie. <u>16</u>	工. humid				

[W]	次の各英会話の空欄 $17$ $\sim$ $20$ に入る語句として最も適切なものを選択肢から
7	それぞれ1つ選び,その記号をマークしなさい.
1.	A: Hello, can I help you?
	B: Yes, please. I want to go to the TOKYO SKYTREE.
	A: The TOKYO SKYTREE? 17 the Hanzomon Line and get off at Oshiage Station.
	B: Thank you very much.
	ア. Take
	イ. Get
	ウ. Make
	エ. Ride
2.	A: Would you like to try our new seafood pasta? It's very popular.
	B: Yes, please. But I'm allergic to shrimps and crabs. 18 shrimp and crabs in it?
	A: No, there are no shrimp and crabs in it. It's made with fish and squid.
	B: Okay, I'll have that.
	$\mathcal{T}$ . Is there
	₹ . Are there
	ウ. Did you have
	エ. Can I have

3.	A: What are you going to do this weekend?				
	B: I'm going to 19 with my family. We often go there on weekends.				
	A: That sounds fun. What do you usually do there?				
	B: We usually play sports and have a picnic.				
	$\mathcal{T}$ . the museum				
	イ. the park				
	ウ. the movie theater				
	工. the supermarket				
4.	A: Let's have a surprise party for Merry.				
	B: That's a great idea! When should we 20?				
	A: How about next Saturday?				
	A: How about next Saturday? B: Perfect!				
	·				
	B: Perfect!				
	B: Perfect!  7. have it				
	B: Perfect!  ア. have it イ. give it				
	B: Perfect! ア. have it イ. give it ウ. make it				

$\mathbb{W}$	次の1~4につい	、て, 英文(a)(b)	の意味がほぼ同し	ジ意味になるように,	空欄
[	21 ~ 28 に入	る語・語句として適	切なものを,選択胴	支からそれぞれ 1 つず	つ選
ζ	び,その記号をマーク	7しなさい.			
1.	(a) His uncle mad	e 21 a toy.			
	7. at	イ. him	ウ. his	工. to	
	(b) His uncle mad	e a toy 22 him.			
	ア. in	イ. for	ウ. of	工. on	
2.	(a) Mary is not as	23 as Tom.			
	ア. height	イ. the tallest	ウ. taller	工. tall	
	(b) Tom is 24	than Mary.			
	ア. height	✓. the tallest	ウ. taller	エ. tall	

3.						
	(a) I wish	I 25 spea	k Arabic.			
	ア. could i	not イ	. could	ウ. might	工.	ought to
	(b) 26	I could speak	Arabic.			
	ア. It is	イ	. Of course,	ウ. But	工.	If only
4.						
	(a) If I know	ew his address	, I 27 visit him	at home.		
	ア. will	イ	. should	ウ. would	工.	shall
	(b) 28	I don't know	his address, I don't	visit him at home.		
	ア. Althou	ıgh イ	. As	ウ. So	工.	Thus

【VII】 次の英語表現を読み、その意味に対するあなたの解釈を60字以上905で説明しなさい. (解答は、記述問題用の解答用紙に記入すること.)	字以内の日本語
The pen is mightier than the sword.	
	(問題終わり)